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Situation Overview

On 31 December 2019, a clustering of pneumonia cases of unknown etiology was reported in Wuhan, China. The outbreak was later determined to be caused by a new coronavirus strain that has not been previously identified in humans. On 30 January 2020, the Department of Health (DOH) confirmed the first case in the Philippines when a 38-year old female Chinese patient under investigation tested positive for COVID-19. On 12 March 2020 at 9PM, a Presidential Press Conference was conducted announcing the raising of the Philippine’s COVID-19 Alert Level System to Code Red Sublevel 2. The Chief Executive approved the imposition of Stringent Social Distancing Measures in the National Capital Region (NCR) for thirty (30) days effective 15 March 2020. On 16 March 2020, a Memorandum from the Executive Secretary was issued regarding Community Quarantine over the entire Luzon and Further Guidelines for the Management of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation.

Source: DOH through the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (NDRRMC)


Status of Prepositioned Resources: Stockpile and Standby Funds

The DSWD Central Office (CO), Field Offices (FOs), and National Resource Operations Center (NROC) have stockpiles and standby funds amounting to ₱1,995,272,335.32 with breakdown as follows (see Table 1):

a. Standby Funds
A total of ₱1,293,580,076.99 standby funds in the CO and FOs. Of the said amount, ₱1,253,367,735.97is the available Quick Response Fund (QRF) in the CO.

b. Stockpiles
A total of 284,779 family food packs (FFPs) amounting to ₱105,463,227.84, and other food and non-food items (FNIs) amounting to ₱596,229,030.49 are available.

Table 1. Available Standby Funds and Stockpiles
	OFFICE
	STANDBY FUNDS
	FAMILY FOOD PACKS
	Other Food Items
	Non Food Items
	SUB-TOTAL (Food and NFIs)
	Total STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE

	
	
	Quantity
	Total Cost
	Total Cost
	Total Cost
	
	

	TOTAL
	1,293,580,076.99 
	284,779
	105,463,227.84 
	165,994,642.90 
	430,234,387.59 
	596,229,030.49 
	1,995,272,335.32 

	Central Office
	1,253,367,735.97
	-
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	1,253,367,735.97 

	NRLMB - NROC
	- 
	84,898
	30,734,440.00 
	25,033,896.34 
	196,090,074.48 
	221,123,970.82 
	251,858,410.82 

	NRLMB - VDRC
	- 
	2,567
	941,120.00 
	6,747,536.80 
	6,358,727.50 
	13,106,264.30 
	14,047,384.30 

	I
	-
	4,007
	1,488,318.08 
	245,144.64 
	36,791,330.65 
	37,036,475.29 
	38,524,793.37 

	II
	2,829,067.84
	16,562
	5,894,250.24 
	554,800.00 
	6,764,868.95 
	7,319,668.95 
	16,042,987.03 

	III
	3,000,550.00
	8,822
	3,615,137.90 
	1,956,002.70 
	4,735,242.90 
	6,691,245.60 
	13,306,933.50 

	CALABARZON
	3,000,000.00
	12,050
	3,929,189.60 
	1,213,850.00 
	8,639,451.49 
	9,853,301.49 
	16,782,491.09 

	MIMAROPA
	1,451,652.18
	30,615
	13,776,750.00 
	5,339,530.60 
	6,886,713.04 
	12,226,243.64 
	27,454,645.82 

	V
	3,000,000.00
	18,538
	5,716,656.94 
	5,550,788.00 
	31,924,347.16 
	37,475,135.16 
	46,191,792.10 

	VI
	1,162,699.50
	18,356
	6,521,040.00 
	39,145,071.10 
	6,394,504.00 
	45,539,575.10 
	53,223,314.60 

	VII
	3,000,000.00
	15,110
	5,439,600.00 
	5,698,008.45 
	7,814,979.35 
	13,512,987.80 
	21,952,587.80 

	VIII
	3,000,550.00
	318
	119,145.06 
	2,658,560.88 
	14,160,420.08 
	16,818,980.96 
	19,938,676.02 

	IX
	2,154,824.50
	21,992
	7,917,120.00 
	4,678,279.10 
	13,582,414.34 
	18,260,693.44 
	28,332,637.94 

	X
	3,106,997.00
	14,929
	5,421,163.64 
	28,783,887.83 
	19,736,865.19 
	48,520,753.02 
	57,048,913.66 

	XI
	2,506,000.00
	16,700
	6,619,379.00 
	10,323,675.00 
	26,635,653.97 
	36,959,328.97 
	46,084,707.97 

	XII
	3,000,000.00
	2,721
	1,091,121.00 
	14,524,219.00 
	13,606,581.36 
	28,130,800.36 
	32,221,921.36 

	CARAGA
	3,000,000.00
	13,574
	5,007,136.20 
	4,678,279.10 
	3,617,753.56 
	8,296,032.66 
	16,303,168.86 

	NCR
	3,000,000.00
	142
	53,553.88 
	260,800.00 
	11,414,374.86 
	11,675,174.86 
	14,728,728.74 

	CAR
	3,000,000.00
	2,878
	1,178,106.30 
	8,602,313.36 
	15,080,084.71 
	23,682,398.07 
	27,860,504.37 


Note: Inventory Summary as of 20 March 2020, 2:45PM

Source: DSWD-NRLMB


Situational Reports

DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· The Disaster Response Management Bureau (DRMB) is on BLUE Alert Status and is closely coordinating with DSWD Field Offices for significant disaster response updates.



DSWD-NRLMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· Ongoing preparation of DSWD Field Office Implementation Plans for distribution of Family Food Packs (FFPs).
· Coordination with AFP for possible workforce augmentation for the scheduled repacking of FFPs at DSWD National Resource Operations Center (NROC).
· Received the 20,000 FFP augmentation requests from DSWD-FO NCR for the following LGUs: Quezon City, Malabon City and Valenzuela City. Out of this, a total of 6,600 FFPs are in-transit:
	LGU
	IN-TRANSIT FFPs (Quantity)

	Quezon City
	3,800

	Malabon City
	1,100

	Valenzuela City
	1,700


 



DSWD-FO NCR
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	17 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO NCR has activated its Quick Response Teams. All were advised to be on standby alert and to be ready for deployment once needed.
· DSWD-FO NCR is conducting daily monitoring of emergencies or any eventualities using telephone, internet, cell phone, etc. through the Disaster Response Management Division Staff and Quick Response Team Leaders.
· DSWD-FO NCR is closely coordinating with the following agencies in relation to COVID-19:
· Metropolitan Manila Development Authority (MMDA);
· Metro Manila Center for Health Development (MMCHD); and
· Health Department of the 17 LGUs
· The heads and the Health and Allied Services staff of DSWD-NCR who are stationed in the Centers/Residential Care Facilities (C/RCFs) were briefed to take necessary steps in the prevention, control, and mitigation of the Spread of Novel CoronaVirus Disease or COVID-19. The following were the actions taken by the C/RCFs:
· Dissemination of IEC materials and hanging of posters about COVID-19;
· Putting hand sanitizers or alcohol at the C/RCFs entrances;
· Demonstration of proper hand washing technique;
· Security personnel are advised to utilize thermal scanners to staff, clients, and visitors.
· DSWD-FO NCR has also disseminated information re: 2019-COVID-19 during flag ceremonies through IEC Materials provided by the Department of Health (DOH). Thermal scanners are utilized by security personnel to all staff, clients, and visitors entering the premises of the FO.
· Establishing Triaging or Assessment Area (for persons showing symptoms) through setting up of three (3) Closed-Tents in each of the 11 C/RCFs of FO-NCR. The said tents were put up on March 13, 2020. As of reporting time, there is no report of any staff or clients showing any symptoms of COVID-19.



DSWD-FO I
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	17 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO I as the RDRRMC1 Disaster Response Cluster Vice Chair, spearheaded the Emergency Meeting relative to the COVID-19 concerns on 13 Mlarch 2020 at Area 1 Vocational Rehabilitation Center (AVRC 1), Bonuan Gueset, Dagupan City. The meeting was attended by the RDRRMC1 Chair, and the Disaster Risk Reduction Management (DRRM) Focal Persons of Response Cluster member agencies. Available resources, some precautionary measures and support actions were discussed, to include further plan of actions to be undertaken.
· DSWD-FO I closely coordinated with RDRRMC1 and with different Provincial/City/Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Councils (P/C/MDRRMCs) and Provincial/City/Municipal Social Welfare and Development Offices (P/C/MSWDOs) to monitor and to gather reports and updates on COVID-19 in the affected areas of the Region.



DSWD-FO III
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· On 19 March 2020, DSWD-FO III provided ₱3,000.00 worth of cash assistance to 54 stranded passengers at Clark International Airport amounting to a total of ₱162,000.00.
· Alerted all DSWD Provincial Extension Offices to continuously monitor the situation in their respective areas.
· Convened the RDRRMC Response Cluster 3 to ensure on-time delivery of the government’s response efforts.
· Activated Emergency Operations Center and established Incident Management Team.
· Coordinated with AFP and PNP for the delivery and hauling of relief goods.
· Requested standby vehicle from OCD3 for the delivery of goods.
· Ongoing monitoring of the IMT on the situation and other updates.
· Requested assistance from PNP for the security of the Regional Warehouse.
· Provision of 2,400 FFPs to the Municipality of Floridablanca, Pampanga and 1,800 FFPs to the City Government of San Jose del Monte, Bulacan for the affected families due to the ongoing community quarantine.
· Various LGUs have already provided assistance to affected families due to community quarantine:
	PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY
	 AMOUNT 

	TOTAL
	    29,588,451.00 

	AURORA
	         248,451.00 

	Dinalungan
	         248,451.00 

	BULACAN
	    29,340,000.00 

	City of Malolos
	      6,840,000.00 

	Guiguinto
	      1,500,000.00 

	San Jose del Monte
	    21,000,000.00 


· Facilitate request of FFPs from various affected LGUs.
· Mobilized staff and volunteers for repacking of relief goods.



DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	17 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO CALABARZON issued an advisory on February 24, 2020 to all the offices, divisions, sections, and units on the status of the COVID-19. The advisory also contained precautionary measures on measles prevention.
· The Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) advised the Local Social Welfare and Development Offices (LSWDOs) to closely monitor the cases of COVID-19 in their respective areas of responsibility, and provide necessary assistance.
· LSWDOs were also advised to maintain close coordination with their respective Provincial Health Offices (PHOs) to ensure that cases of COVID-19 are properly monitored.
· After the consultation meeting with the members of RMANCOM last 15 March 2020, the Field Office adopted skeletal work and work from home scheme to ensure the safety of the employees of the Field Office.
· Effective 15 March 2020, the DSWD EOC was activated to implement preparedness and response measures to minimize the risk of monitoring the local transmission of COVID-19 and effectively coordinating response activities.
· Preparations were undertaken at the Regional Office, Provincial Operations Office, and DSWD Centers to receive and refer critically ill-suspected cases.
· The Social Marketing Unit (SMU) sustained its risk communication efforts to relay credible and timely information to stakeholders and relevant information to the public and will continue to provide updates as they become available.



DSWD-FO V
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO V MAT members from Tiwi, Albay; Nabua, Pasacao, and Balatan, Camarines Sur augmented in the repacking of relief goods at the LGU.
· DSWD-FO V DRMD continuously monitoring COVID-19 updates and information.

	17 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO V QRTs were activated.
· Regional Resource Operation Section of DSWD-FO V ensured availability of family food packs and non-food items as need arises.
· PAT and MAT members in the 6 provinces were activated and instructed to coordinate with the P/MDRRMOs, C/MSWDOs for COVID-19 reports and updates.
· DSWD-FO V coordinated with LGUs for food ration requirements.



DSWD-FO VI
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO VI DRMD is in close coordination with SWADTs for the prepositioning of goods to Municipal Operations Office in every province.
· DSWD-FO VI raised its alert level status to RED and activated its QRT.

	17 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO VI Regional Director instructed all staff to observe social distancing in the delivery of different programs and services of the agency. 
· DSWD-FO VI ARDA conducted an emergency meeting with the Division Chiefs to strategize the social distancing measure without losing the quality of service.
· DSWD-FO VI DRMD staff attended two (2) full days Contingency Planning on Emerging Diseases with RDRRMC.
· Timely online monitoring of COVID-19 updates for information dissemination to DSWD-FO VI staff.



DSWD-FO VII
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO VII coordinated with its partners such as the Philippine National Police (PNP) and the Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP) for the hauling and delivery of family food packs to LGUs

	14 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO VII through the Lapu-Lapu City Action Team distributed family food packs as response to the request of the city government for the provision of assistance.



DSWD-FO IX
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO IX coordinated with Gen. Cirilito Sobejana and the Philippine Coast Guard to ferry the relief items to Sibakil Island, Basilan. The relief items are intended for the 134 Filipino returnees from Sabah, Malaysia who are stranded within the vicinity of Lantawan, Basilan due to the implementation of enhanced community quarantine. They will be temporarily transferred to Sibakil Island.
· The DSWD-FO IX is continuously repacking relief goods to maintain the required 30,000 family food packs at any given time.
· All DSWD-FO IX Quick Response Teams are on on-call status during the quarantine period.
· The DSWD-FO IX DRMD prepared Special Regional Order for skeletal force.
· The Regional Resource Operations Section of DSWD-FO IX transported 1,200 family food packs to SWAD-Pagadian Warehouse for stockpile. 



DSWD-FO XI
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	20 March 2020
	· DSWD-FO XI closely coordinated with all SWADOs as well as with P/C/MSWDOs for monitoring of the situation in the different parts of Davao Region.
· Personnel manning in the warehouse were alerted to ensure the readiness of dispatching food and non-food items and ensured that relief goods are readily available at any given time.
· DSWD-FO XI ensured availability of wing van, vehicles and drivers in the event of a Relief Operation.
· DSWD-FO XI closely coordinated with the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) XI for monitoring purposes and response mechanism.
· DSWD-FO XI established coordination with staff rendering skeletal duty at the DRMD office in case there are disaster incidents that require to be reported.



DSWD-FO Caraga
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	17 March 2020	
	· DSWD-FO Caraga issued a memorandum addressed to all staff (office-based, field and center-based) on the measures that need to be implemented in order to prevent the spread of COVID-19 infection among the staff.




*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD Field Offices for any significant updates and actions taken relative to COVID-19 pandemic.

Prepared by:

MARIA CONSUELO J. DEL PRADO


MARC LEO L. BUTAC
[bookmark: _GoBack]Releasing Officer
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